ORDINANCE NO. 9192-7

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CERTAIN AGREEMENT ENTITLED "AGREEMENT REGARDING VACATION OF CALIFORNIA AVENUE FROM GOODWIN TO MATHEWS" WITH THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, it is desirable and in the best interests of the City of Urbana, Illinois (the "City"), to enter into an agreement with the Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, a written copy of such agreement, entitled "Agreement Regarding Vacation of California Avenue from Goodwin to Mathews", has been presented to and is now before this meeting.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the terms and provisions of the Agreement, in substantially the form thereof now before this meeting, be and the same are hereby approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver such Agreement and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to such execution thereof, all as is so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Council.

PASSED by the City Council this 18 day of 1991.

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this _

day of

1991.

Jefffey T. Markland, Mayor